Introduced by: Mayor Date: June 3, 1986 Vote: Unanimous Action: Adopted

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

## RESOLUTION 86-73

APPROVING AN AMENDED INTERGOVERNMENTAL COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE RIDGEWAY-STERLING FIRE SERVICE AREA AND THE STATE OF ALASKA, DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES, DIVISION OF FORESTRY.

WHEREAS, the Ridgeway Fire Service Area negotiated an intergovernmental cooperative agreement with the State of Alaska, Department of Natural Resources, Division of Forestry, that was approved by the borough assembly pursuant to Resolution 85-61; and

WHEREAS, the Ridgeway Fire Service Area became the Ridgeway-Sterling Fire Service Area by popular vote on October 1, 1985, adding territory to the original Ridgeway Fire Service Area consisting of the Sterling district; and

WHEREAS, the Ridgeway-Sterling Fire Service Area board approved an amendment adding the Sterling district in attachment "A" to the 1985 cooperative agreement with the State of Alaska, Department of Natural Resources, Division of Forestry on April 9, 1986;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

<u>Section 1</u>. That the amended cooperative fire control agreement between the Ridgeway Fire Service Area and State of Alaska, Department of Natural Resources, Division of Forestry, which agreement as amended is attached to this resolution and incorporated by attachment, is adopted, and the Mayor is authorized to execute and effectuate this agreement.

Section 2. That the clerk shall send copies of this resolution to the Ridgeway-Sterling Fire Service Area Board and to Mike Lettis, State of Alaska, Department of Natural Resources, Division of Forestry.

<u>Section 3</u>. That this resolution takes effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ON THIS 3rd DAY OF \_\_\_\_\_, 1986.

Betty J. Glick, Assembly President

ATTEST:

ace Dep Clark